Proportion of temporary rental agreements in % 97.4 97.4 98.9 97.9 97.6 97.0 97.5

1 	The capitalisation rate (weighted average) is only calculated for the properties measured using the discounted cash flow method.
2 	The calculation is made for the entire strategic portfolio and for the overall portfolio, not taking the invest asset class into consideration.

As at the reporting date, TLG IMMOBILIEN assumes that future

fluctuations in fair value will be largely due to factors that lie

outside of the discretionary scope of TLG IMMOBILIEN. These

factors essentially include the discount and capitalisation rates

used in the measurement.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

In addition to the calculation of market value, a sensitivity anal-

ysis was carried out when the discount and capitalisation rates

changed. If the discount and capitalisation rates on which the

measurement of the properties was based had increased or de-

creased by 0.5 percentage points, the values as at 31 December

2019 would have been the following:

Investment properties as at 31 December 2019 –
sensitivity analysis
As at 31/12/2019

Investment
properties Discount rate

Values in EUR k –0.5% 0.0% +0.5%

Capitalisation rate

–0.5% 5,302,434 5,098,664 4,904,904

0.0% 4,927,794 4,707,397 4,564,034

+0.5% 4,626,664 4,454,834 4,290,954

Investment properties as at 31 December 2018 –
sensitivity analysis
As at 31/12/2018

Investment
properties Discount rate

Values in EUR k – 0.5% 0.0% +0.5%

Capitalisation rate

–0.5% 4,418,758 4,234,668 4,060,168

0.0% 4,124,568 4,067,528 3,906,048

+0.5% 3,882,188 3,723,978 3,573,948

AN
N

UA
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
9

O
F

TL
G

IM
M

O
BI

LI
EN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   83

The following receivables from minimum lease payments are

expected in the next few years on the basis of the agreements

in effect as at 31 December 2019:

in EUR k
Due within

1 year

Remaining
term

> 1 to 5 years

Remaining
term

> 5 years Total

31/12/2019 216,566 608,325 426,439 1,251,329

31/12/2018 216,214 638,977 520,503 1,375,694

In the 2019 financial year, contingent rents in the amount of EUR

k 275 (previous year EUR k 831) were collected.

The majority of the investment property is encumbered with

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   101

H.7 SENSITIVITIES

Under IFRS 7, interest rate risks are represented by sensitivity

analyses. These analyses determine the impact of a change in

market interest rates on the net interest and exchanges, trading

profit and losses, and on the equity on the reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis also factors in the impacts on equity

and the statement of comprehensive income of TLG IMMOBILIEN

that would result from a simultaneous fluctuation in the euro

yield curve by +/– 50 basis points (previous year +/– 50 basis

points). If the yield curve were to decline by 50 basis points, the

interest rate would fall to 0.0% at the lowest, provided that this

has been contractually agreed. The cash flow effects from fluc-

tuations in the yield curve merely concern the interest income

and expenses for the next reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued by TLG IMMO-

BILIEN as at the reporting date, a hypothetical change – quanti-

fied by sensitivity analyses – in the interest rates on which each

instrument was based on the reporting date would have had

the following effects (before taxes).

Financial instruments
in EUR k

Effects on income

+50 BP –50 BP

31/12/2019

Financial liabilities –3,116 3,116

Interest rate derivatives 18,614 –19,354

Floors –1,115 1,852

Financial instruments
in EUR k

Effects on income

+50 BP –50 BP

31/12/2018

Financial liabilities –2,926 2,926

Interest rate derivatives 20,502 –20,705

Floors –812 1,555

H.8 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

As at 31 December 2019, 158 people were employed by the

Group (132 as at 31/12/2018).

31/12/2019

Average
number of

employees in
2019 31/12/2018

Average
number of

employees in
2018

Permanent
employees 153 139 129 126

Temporary
employees 5 5 3 3

Total 158 144 132 129

As in the previous year, the full-time employees are not report-

ed due to the low proportion of part-time employees.

H.9 TOTAL AUDITOR’S FEE

The following fees have been recognised as expenses for the

services rendered by the auditor of the consolidated financial

statements in the financial year:

in EUR k 2019 2018

Audit services 466 561

Other assurance services 194 176

Other services 24 0

Tax consulting services 0 0

Total fee 684 737

The audit services of EUR k 466 comprise the auditor’s services

in connection with the audit of the financial statements and

the audit of the consolidated financial statements of WCM AG

totalling EUR k 191.

The increase in other assurance services essentially resulted

from services of the auditor in connection with the preparation

of various comfort letters for the issuance of bonds.

H.10 IFRS 2 PROGRAMMES

H.10.1 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS TO EMPLOYEES

In the 2019 financial year, expenses for a share-based payment

component for certain employees were recognised under IFRS.

The grant date fair value of the share-based payments in 2019